

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC00-875

VICKI MINNAUGH AND  
ROBERT MINNAUGH,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY COMMISSION OF  
BROWARD COUNTY, a political  
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

---

Discretionary Proceedings to Review a Decision by the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal, State of Florida  
Case No.: 4D99-0751

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

EDWARD A. DION  
County Attorney  
ANDREW J. MEYERS  
Chief Appellate Counsel  
TAMARA M. SCRIDDERS  
Assistant County Attorney  
Governmental Center, Suite 423  
115 South Andrews Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 357-7600  
Facsimile: (954) 357-7641

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Type Size	-i-
Table of Contents	-ii-
Table of Citations	-iv-
Question Presented	-vi-
Preface	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECISIONS ON SMALL-SCALE PLAN AMENDMENT REQUESTS ARE LEGISLATIVE IN NATURE AND SUBJECT TO THE FAIRLY DEBATABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.**

A.	All Plan Amendment Decisions, Including Small-Scale Amendments, Differ from the Type of Rezoning Decision <i>Snyder</i> Determined was Quasi-Judicial.	8
1.	The Size of the Parcel is Unrelated to the Impact of the Decision.	10
2.	All Comprehensive Plan Amendments, Including Small-Scale Amendments, Involve Policy Formulation.	12
B.	The Different Review Procedure for Small-Scale Amendments Does Not Change the Nature of the Decision.	16

C.	The Absence of State and Regional Prior Review for Small-Scale Amendments Does Not Support a Different Review Standard.	17
D.	Other Considerations Supporting a Bright Line Rule Applicable to All Plan Amendment Decisions.	19
	Conclusion	21
	Certificate of Service	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Snyder</i> , 627 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1993)	6, 8-12, 16, 18, 20
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Coastal Development of North Florida, Inc.</i> , 730 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999), <i>rev. granted</i> 744 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1999)	14, 15, 21
<i>Debes v. City of Key West</i> , 690 So.2d 700 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997)	18
<i>Fleeman v. City of St. Augustine Beach</i> , 728 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	12, 14, 19
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1997)	6-13, 15-18, 20, 21
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 664 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995)	10, 13
<i>Minnaugh v. County Commission of Broward County</i> , 752 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	6, 14
<i>Palm Springs General Hospital v. City of Hialeah Gardens</i> , 740 So.2d 596 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1999)	14, 19
<i>Section 28 Partnership Ltd. v. Martin County</i> , 642 So.2d 609 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> 654 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1995).	12

Other

Ch. 163, Part II, Fla. Stat. (1998)	12, 15, 16, 20
Section 163.3177(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1998)	15
Section 163.3184(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1998)	17
Section 163.3184(9), Fla. Stat. (1998)	16
Section 163.3187(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1998)	9, 16
Section 163.3187(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1998)	17
Ch. 95-396, §5, Laws of Fla.	9
